nephew Brajesh Mandal agreed to develop some plot of land allegedly 

owned by them and present petitioner has received Rs. 51,000/- as 

advance and in respect of some other agreements petitioner has received 

no amount.  

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that petitioner is ready 

to return Rs. 51,000/- (Fifty One Thousand) to the informant as the 

development work could not proceed. It is submitted that petitioner has 

never cheated the informant and the allegation of commission of criminal 

breach of trust is not applicable in the facts and circumstances of the case.